## LEGISLATIVE BILL 286

## Approved by the Governor March 30, 1994

Introduced by Hall, 7

AN ACT relating to employment security; to amend section 48-669, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, sections 48-624 and 48-628, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, and section 48-602, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993; to define terms; to change conditions disqualifying an individual from benefits as prescribed; to change the weekly benefit amount; to require cancellation of wage credits for certain misconduct; to change provisions relating to applicability of legislative changes; to provide an operative date; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 48-602, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, be amended to read as follows:

48-602. For purposes of the Employment Security Law, unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) Base period shall mean the last four completed calendar quarters immediately preceding the first day of an individual's benefit year, except that the commissioner may prescribe by rule and regulation that base period shall mean the first four of the last five completed calendar quarters immediately preceding the first day of an individual's benefit year;

(2) Benefits shall mean the money payments payable to an individual with respect to his or her unemployment;

(3) Benefit year, with respect to any individual, shall mean the one-year period beginning with the first day of the first week with respect to which the individual first files a valid claim for benefits, and thereafter the one-year period beginning with the first day of the first week with respect to which the individual next files a valid claim for benefits after the termination of his or her last preceding benefit year. Any claim for benefits made in accordance with section 48-629 shall be deemed to be a valid claim for the purpose of this subdivision if the individual has been paid the wages for insured work required under section 48-627. For the purposes of this subdivision a week with respect to which an individual files a valid claim shall be deemed to be in, within, or during that benefit year which includes the greater part of such week;

(4) Calendar guarter shall mean the period of three consecutive calendar months ending on March 31, June 30, September 30, or December 31, or the equivalent thereof as the Commissioner of Labor may by rule and regulation prescribe;

(5) Commissioner shall mean the Commissioner of Labor;

(6) Contributions shall mean the money payments to the state
 Unemployment Compensation Fund as required by sections 48-648 and 48-649;
 (7) Department shall mean the Department of Labor;

(7) Deprove leasing company shall mean an independently established business entity which engages in the business of providing leased employees to a client-lessee. Client-lessee shall mean any other employer, individual, organization, partnership, limited liability company, corporation, or other legal entity;

(9) Employment office shall mean a free public employment office or branch thereof, operated by this state or maintained as a part of a state-controlled system of public employment offices, including public employment offices operated by an agency of a foreign government;

(10) Fund shall mean the Unemployment Compensation Fund established by section 48-617 to which all contributions and payments in lieu of contributions required and from which all benefits provided shall be paid;

(11) Hospital shall mean an institution which has been licensed, certified, or approved by the Department of Health as a hospital;

(12) Institution of higher education shall mean an institution which: (a) Admits as regular students only individuals having a certificate of graduation from a high school or the recognized equivalent of such a certificate; (b) is legally authorized in this state to provide a program of education beyond high school; (c) provides an educational program for which it awards a bachelor's degree or higher or provides a program which is acceptable for full credit toward such a degree, a program of postgraduate or postdoctoral studies, or a program of training to prepare students for gainful employment in a recognized occupation; and (d) is a public or other nonprofit institution; notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this subdivision, all colleges and universities in this state are institutions of higher education for purposes of this section;

(13) Insured work shall mean employment for employers;

(15) Indictor work shall mean any absence from work: (a) (14) Leave of absence shall mean any absence from work: (a) <u>Mutually and voluntarily agreed to between the employer and the employee; (b)</u> <u>mutually and voluntarily agreed to between the employer and the employee's</u> <u>bargaining agent; or (c) to which the employee is entitled to as a matter of</u> <u>state or federal law;</u>

(14) (15) Payments in lieu of contributions shall mean the money payments to the Unemployment Compensation Fund required by sections 48-649, 48-652, 48-660.01, and 48-661;

(15) (16) State includes, in addition to the states of the United States of America, any dependency of the United States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, and the District of Columbia;

(17) Unemployed shall mean an individual during any week in which the individual performs no service and with respect to which no wages are payable to the individual or any week of less than full-time work if the wages payable with respect to such week are less than the individual's weekly benefit amount, but shall not include any individual on a leave of absence. (18) (16) Wages, except with respect to services performed in employment as provided in subdivisions (4)(c) and (d) of section 48-604, shall response and houses

(18) (16) Wages, except with respect to services performed in employment as provided in subdivisions (4)(c) and (d) of section 48-604, shall mean all remuneration for personal services, including commissions and bonuses and the cash value of all remunerations in any medium other than cash. The reasonable cash value of remuneration in any medium other than cash shall be estimated and determined in accordance with rules and regulations prescribed by the commissioner. After December 31, 1985, wages shall include tips which are received while performing services which constitute employment and which are included in a written statement furnished to the employer pursuant to section 6053(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. With respect to services performed in employment in agricultural labor as is provided in subdivision (4)(c) of section 48-604 or in domestic service as is provided in subdivision (4)(d) of section 48-604, wages shall mean cash remuneration for such services, except that as used in sections 40-648 and 48-649 only, prior to January 1, 1978, the term wages shall not include that part of the remuneration which, after remuneration equal to four thousand two hundred dollars, subsequent to December 31, 1977, after remuneration equal to six thousand dollars has been paid to an individual by an employer or by the predecessor of such employer with respect to employment within this or any other state during any calendar year, is paid to such individual by such employer to a tax under a federal law imposing a tax against which credit may be taken for contributions required to be paid into a state unemployment fund.

The term wages shall not include: (a) The amount of any payment, including any amount paid by an employer for insurance or annuities or into a fund to provide for such payment, made to, or on behalf of, an individual in employment or any of his or her dependents under a plan or system established by an employer which makes provision for such individuals generally or for a class or classes of such individuals, including any amount paid by an employer for insurance or annuities or into a fund to provide for any such payment, on account of (i) sickness or accident disability, except, in the case of payments made to an employee or any of his or her dependents, this subdivision (i) (16)(4)(4) of this section shall exclude from wages only payments which are received under a workers' compensation law, (ii) medical and hospitalization expenses in connection with sickness or accident disability, or (iii) death; (b) the payment by an employer, without deduction from the remuneration of the employee, of the tax imposed upon an employee under section 3101 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended; (c) any payment on account of sickness or accident disability, made by an employer to, or on behalf of, an individual after the expiration of six calendar months following the last calendar month in which such individual worked for such employer; (d) any payment made to, or on behalf of, an individual or his or her beneficiary (i) from or to a trust described in section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 at the time of such payment unless such payment is made to an employee of the trust as remuneration for services rendered as such employee of the trust as remuneration for services rendered as such employee of the trust as remuneration for services rendered as such employee of the trust as remuneration for services rendered as such employee of the trust as remuneration for services rendered as such employee of the trust as remuneration for services rendered as such employee of the trust as remuneration for serv

Column B

Weekly

1954; (e) any payment made to, or on behalf of, an employee or his or her commissioner; (ii) Under a simplified employee pension as defined by the commissioner; (ii) under or to an annuity contract as defined by the commissioner, other than a payment for the purchase of such contract which is made by reason of a salary reduction agreement, whether evidenced by a written instrument or otherwise; (iii) under or to an exempt governmental deferred compensation plan as defined by the commissioner; (iv) to supplement pension benefits under a plan or trust, as defined by the commissioner, to take into account some portion or all of the increase in the cost of living since retirement, but only if such supplemental payments are under a plan which is treated as a welfare plan; or (v) under a cafeteria benefits plan; and (f) remuneration paid in any medium other than cash to an individual for service not in the course of the employer's trade or business;

(19) (17) Week shall mean such period of seven consecutive days as the commissioner may by rule and regulation prescribe; and (20) (18) Week of unemployment with respect to any individual shall

mean any week during which he or she performs less than full-time work and the wages payable to him or her with respect to such week are less than his or her weekly benefit amount.

Sec. 2. That section 48-624, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

48-624. (1) On and For any benefit year beginning on or after January 1, 1991, an individual's weekly benefit amount shall be in the amount appearing in Column B in the table in this subsection on the line on which, in Column A of such table, there appear the total wages paid to such individual for insured work, in that guarter, of his or her base period, in which such total wages were highest. UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TABLE

Column A

Wages Paid in

Highest Quarter	Benefit
Of Base Period	Amount
\$ 400.01 through \$ 450.00	 \$ 20.00
450.01 through 500.00	 . 22.00
500.01 through 550.00	
550.01 through 600.00	
600.01 through 650.00	
650.01 through 700.00	
700.01 through 750.00	
750.01 through 800.00	
800.01 through 850.00	
900.01 through 950.00	
950.01 through 1,000.00	
1,000.01 through 1,050.00	
1,050.01 through 1,100.00	
1,100.01 through 1,150.00	
1,150.01 through 1,200.00	
1,200.01 through 1,250.00	 . 52.00
1,250.01 through 1,300.00	
1,300.01 through 1,350.00	 . 56.00
1,350.01 through 1,400.00	 . 58.00
1,400.01 through 1,450.00	
1,450.01 through 1,500.00	 . 62.00
1,500.01 through 1,550.00	 . 64.00
1,550.01 through 1,600.00	
1,600.01 through 1,650.00	 . 68.00
1,650.01 through 1,700.00	
1,700.01 through 1,750.00	
1,750.01 through 1,800.00	
1,800.01 through 1,850.00	
1.850.01 through 1,900.00	
1,900.01 through 1,950.00	
1,950.01 through 2,000.00	
2,000.01 through 2,050.00	 
2,050.01 through 2,100.00	
2,100.01 through 2,100.00	
2,150.01 through 2,200.00	
2,200.01 through 2,250.00	
2,250.01 through 2,300.00	
2,300.01 through 2,350.00	
2,350.01 through 2,400.00	 . 98.00

2.400.01	through 2	2.450.00												• •					• •		• •				0.00
2,450.01		2,500.00																						10	2.00
	through 2																							10	4.00
2,550.01																								10	6.00
2,600.01																								10	8.00
	through 2																								0.00
	through 2																								2.00
	through 2						101																	11	4.00
	through 2																							. 11	6.00
	through 2																							. 11	8.00
	through 2										11													. 12	20.00
	through 3																							. 12	22.00
	through 3		•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••															. 12	4.00
			•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••			0								. 12	26.00
	through :		•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••										28.00
	through .																								30.00
	through .		••	••	••	•••	•••	•••	••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	• •	•••	•••	•••	•••		
	through 3		• •	••	••	•••	•••	•••	••	••	••	•••	•••	•••	• •	•••	• •	• •	•	•••	•••	•••	•••	1 1 2	32.00
	through :																						• • •		36.00
3,300.01	through :	3,350.00																							
3,350.01	through :	3,400.00																					• • •	-	38.00
3,400.01	through .	3,450.00																							10.00
3,450,01	through :	3,500.00																							12.00
3,500.01	and over																• •	• • •			••	••		. 14	14.00

	03	EMPLOYMENT BE	NEFIT TABLE	
Column A				umn B
Wages Paid in				leekly
Highest Quarter				enefit
Of Base Period				Amount
\$ 400.01 through	\$ 450.00			20.00
450.01 through	500.00			 22.00
500.01 through	550.00			 24.00
550.01 through	600.00			 26.00
600.01 through	650.00			 28.00
650.01 through	700.00			 30.00
700.01 through	750.00			 32.00
750.01 through	800.00			 34.00
800.01 through	850.00			 36.00
850.01 through	900.00			 38.00
900.01 through	950.00			 40.00
950.01 through				 42.00
1,000.01 through	1,050.00			 44.00
1,050.01 through				 46.00
1,100.01 through	1,150,00			 48.00
1,150.01 through	1,200.00			 50.00
1,200.01 through	1,250.00			 52.00
1,250.01 through	1.300.00			 54.00
1,300.01 through	1.350.00			 56.00
1,350.01 through				 58.00
1,400.01 through				 60.00
1,450.01 through	1 500.00			 62.00
1,500.01 through				 64.00
1,550.01 through	1 600.00			 66.00
1,600.01 through				 68.00
1,650.01 through				 70.00
1,700.01 through	1 750.00			 72.00
1,750.01 through	1 800 00			 74.00
1,800.01 through	1 850 00			 76.00
1,850.01 through	1 900 00			 78.00
1,900.01 through	1 950 00			 80.00
1,950.01 through	2 000 00			 82.00
2,000.01 through	2,000.00			 84.00
2,050.01 through	2 100 00			 86.00
2,050.01 through 2.100.01 through				 88.00
2,150.01 through				 90.00
2,150.01 through	2 250 00			 92.00
2,250.01 through	2 300 00			 94.00
2,250.01 chrough	2,500.00			

2,300.01 t	through	2,350.00						
2,350.01 t								98.00
2,400.01 t								100.00
2,450.01 t								102.00
2,500,01 t								104.00
2,550.01 t								
2,600.01 t								
2,650.01 t								110.00
2,700.01 1								112.00
2,750.01 1								
2,800.01 1								
2,850.01 1	through	2,900.00						
2,900.01 1	through	2,950.00						
2,950.01 1	through	3,000.00						
3,000.01 1	through	3,050.00						
3,050.01	through	3,100.00						
3,100.01 1								
3,150.01	through	3,200.00						
3,200.01								
3,250.01	through	3,300.00						
3,300.01								
3,350.01								
3,400.01								
3,450.01	through	3,500.00						
3,500.01								
3,550.01	through	3,600.00						
3,600.01								
3,650.01								
3,700.01	through	3,750.00						152.00
3,750.01	and ove	r						154.00
1.4.1.1.1.1.1	(3) For	any bene:	fit year 1	peginni	ng on c	or after Ju	11y 1, 19	94, through
December	31, 19	94. an	individua	's we	ekly t	penefit amo	ount shal	1 be in the
amount app	earing	in Column	B in the	table	in this	subsection	on on th	e line on
which, in	Colum	n A of s	uch table	there	appear	the tota.	wages p	aid to such
individual	for in	sured wor	k, in that	guart	er, of	his or her	base	period, in
which such	total	Wages wer	e highest		_			
			UNEMPLOYM	ENT BEN	EFIT TA	ABLE		O-lunn D
Column A								Column B

Column A	Column B
Wages Paid in	Weekly
Highest Quarter	Benefit
Of Base Period	Amount
\$ 400.01 through \$ 450.00	
450.01 through 500.00	22.00
500.01 through 550.00	24.00
550.01 through 600.00	
600.01 through 650.00	
650.01 through 700.00	
700.01 through 750.00	
750.01 through 800.00	
800.01 through 850.00	
850.01 through 900.00	
900.01 through 950.00	40.00
950.01 through 1,000.00	42.00
1,000.01 through 1,050.00	46.00
1,050.01 through 1,100.00	48.00
1,100.01 through 1,150.00	
1,150.01 through 1,200.00	52.00
1,200.01 through 1,250.00	
1,250.01 through 1,300.00	56.00
1,300.01 through 1,350.00	58.00
1,350.01 through 1,400.00	
1,400.01 through 1,450.00	62.00
1,450.01 through 1,500.00	
1,500.01 through 1,550.00	
1,550.01 through 1,600.00	
1,600.01 through 1,650.00	
1,650.01 through 1,700.00	
1,700.01 through 1,750.00	
1,750.01 through 1,800.00	
1,800.01 through 1,850.00	
1,850.01 through 1,900.00	
1,900.01 through 1,950.00	80.00

1,950.01 through 2,000.00
2,000.01 through 2,050.00
2.050.01 through 2.100.00
2.100.01 through 2,150.00
2,150.01 through 2,200.00 90.00
2.200.01 through 2.250.00
2,250.01 through 2,300.00
2,300.01 through 2,350.00
2,350.01 through 2,400.00
2,400.01 through 2,450.00
2,450.01 through 2,500.00
2,500.01 through 2,550.00
2,550.01 through 2,600.00
2,600.01 through 2,650.00
2,650.01 through 2,700.00
2,800.01 through 2,850.00
2,850.01 through 2,900.00 118.00
2,900.01 through 2,950.00 120.00
2,950.01 through 3,000.00
3,000.01 through 3,050.00 124.00
3.050.01 through 3.100.00 126.00
3,100.01 through 3,150.00 128.00
3,150.01_through 3,200.00 130.00
3,200.01 through 3,250.00
3,250.01 through 3,300.00 134.00
3,300.01 through 3,350.00 136.00
3,350.01 through 3,400.00 138.00
3,400.01 through 3,450.00 140.00
3,450.01 through 3,500.00 142.00
3.500.01 through 3.550.00 144.00
3,550.01 through 3,600.00 146.00
3.600.01 through 3.650.00 148.00
3.650.01 through 3.700.00 150.00
3,700.01 through 3,750.00 152.00
3,750.01 through 3,800.00 154.00
3,800.01 through 3,850.00 156.00
3.850.01 through 3.900.00 158.00
3,900.01 through 3,950.00 160.00
3,950.01 through 4,000.00 162.00
4,000.01 through 4,050.00 164.00
4,050.01 through 4,100.00 166.00
4,100.01 through 4,150.00
4,150.01 and over 170.00
(4) For any benefit year beginning on or after January 1, 1995, an
individual's weekly benefit amount shall be in the amount appearing in Column
B in the table in this subsection on the line on which, in Column A of such
table, there appear the total wages paid to such individual for insured work.
in that quarter, of his or her base period, in which such total wages were
highest.
INFMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TABLE

## UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TABLE

Column A	Column B
Wages Paid in	Weekly
Highest Quarter	Benefit
Of Base Period	Amount
\$ 400.01 through \$ 450.00	\$ 20.00
450.01 through 500.00	22.00
500.01 through 550.00	
550.01 through 600.00	26.00
600.01 through 650.00	
650.01 through 700.00	
700.01 through 750.00	
750.01 through 800.00	
800.01 through 850.00	
850.01 through 900.00	
900.01 through 950.00	40.00
950.01 through 1,000.00	42.00
1,000.01 through 1,050.00	
1,050.01 through 1,100.00	46.00
1,100.01 through 1,150.00	48.00
1,150.01 through 1,200.00	

1,200.01 through 1,250.00
1,250.01 through 1,300.00
1,300.01 through 1,350.00
1,350.01 through 1,400.00
1,400.01 through 1.450.00
1,450.01 through 1,500.00
1,500.01 through 1,550.00
1,550.01 through 1,600.00
1,600.01 through 1,650.00
1.650.01 through 1.700.00
1,700.01 through 1,750.00
1,750.01 through 1,800.00
1,950.01 through 2,000.00
2,000.01 through 2,050.00
2.050.01 through 2.100.00
2.100.01 through 2.150.00
2,150.01 through 2,200.00
2,200.01 through 2,250.00 92.00
2,250.01 through 2,300.00
2,300.01 through 2,350.00
2,350.01 through 2,400.00
2,400.01 through 2,450.00
2,450.01 through 2,500.00 102.00
2,500.01 through 2,550.00 104.00
2.550.01 through 2,600.00 106.00
2.600.01 through 2.650.00 108.00
2.650.01 through 2.700.00
2,750.01 through 2,800.00
2.000101 Che Oddin 2.000100 Tittitititititititititititititititititi
2,900.01 through 2,950.00
2,950.01 through 3,000.00
3,000.01 through 3,050.00
3.050.01 through 3.100.00 126.00
3.100.01 through 3.150.00 128.00
3,150.01 through 3,200.00 130.00
3,200.01 through 3,250.00 132.00
3.250.01 through 3.300.00
3.300.01 through 3.350.00 136.00
3,350.01 through 3,400.00 138.00
3.400.01 through 3,450.00 140.00
3,450.01 through 3,500.00 142.00
3.500.01 through 3.550.00 144.00
3,550.01 through 3,600.00
3,600.01 through 3,650.00 148.00
3.650.01 through 3.700.00
3,700.01 through 3,750.00
3,750.01 through 3,800.00
3,800.01 through 3,850.00 156.00
3.850.01 through 3,900.00
3,900.01 through 3,950.00
3,950.01 through 4,000.00
4,000.01 through 4,050.00
4,000,01 through 4,000,00
4,050.01 through 4,100.00
4,200.01 through 4,250.00
4,250.01 through 4,300.00 174.00
4,300.01 through 4,350.00 176.00
4.350.01 through 4.400.00
4.400.01 through 4.450.00
4,450.01 through 4,500.00
4.500.01 and over
Sec. 3 That section 48-628 Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, be

 4.500.01 and over
 100.01 sec. 100.00

 Sec. 3. That section 48-628, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, be

 amended to read as follows:

 48-628. An individual shall be disgualified for benefits:

 (a)(1) For the week in which he or she has left work voluntarily

 without good cause, if so found by the Gemmissioner of Labor commissioner, and

for not less than seven weeks nor more than ten weeks which immediately follow such week, as determined by the commissioner according to the circumstances in each case, or (2) for the week in which he or she has left work voluntarily for the sole purpose of accepting previously secured, permanent, full-time, insured work, which he or she does accept, which offers a reasonable expectation of betterment of wages or working conditions, or both, and for which he or she earns wages payable to him or her, for such work, if so found by the commissioner, and for not more than one week which immediately follows such week;

(b) For the week in which he or she has been discharged for misconduct connected with his or her work, if so found by the commissioner, and for not less than seven weeks nor more than ten weeks which immediately follow such week, as determined by the commissioner in each case according to the seriousness of the misconduct. If  $\tau$  except that if the commissioner finds that such individual's misconduct was gross, flagrant, and willful, or was unlawful, the commissioner shall totally disgualify such individual from receiving benefits with respect to wage credits earned prior to such misconduct. In addition to the seven-week to ten-week benefit disgualification assessed under this subdivision, the commissioner shall cancel all wage credits earned as a result of employeent with the discharging employer if the commissioner finds that the individual was discharged for misconduct in connection with the work which was not gross, flagrant, and willful or unlawful but which included being under the influence of any intoxicating beverage or being under the influence of any controlled substance listed in section 28-405 not prescribed by a physician licensed to practice medicine or surgery when the individual is so under the influence on the worksite or while engaged in work for the employer:

worksite or while engaged in work for the employer; (c) For any week of unemployment in which he or she has failed, without good cause, either to apply for available, suitable work when so directed by the employment office or the commissioner, or to accept suitable work when offered him or her, or to return to his or her customary colformalourent if or any and the commissioner of his or her customary self-employment, if any, and the commissioner so finds, and for not less than seven weeks nor more than ten weeks which immediately follow such week, as determined by the commissioner, and his or her total benefit amount to which he or she is then entitled shall be reduced by an amount equal to the number of weeks for which he or she has been disqualified by the commissioner. (1) In determining whether or not any work is suitable for an individual, the commissioner shall consider the degree of risk involved to his or her the individual's health, safety, and morals, his or her physical fitness and prior training, his or her experience and prior earnings, his or her length of unemployment and prospects for securing local work in his or her customary occupation, and the distance of the available work from his or her residence. (2) Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Employment Security Law, no work shall be deemed suitable and benefits shall not be denied under such law to any otherwise eligible individual for refusing to accept new work under any of the following conditions: (i) If the position offered is vacant due directly to a strike, lockout, or other labor dispute; (ii) if the wages, hours, or other conditions of the work offered are substantially less favorable to the individual than those prevailing for similar work in the locality; or (iii) if, as a condition of being employed, the individual would be required to join a company union or to resign from or refrain from joining any bona fide labor organization. (3) Notwithstanding any other provisions in this subdivision, no otherwise eligible individual shall be denied benefits . with respect to any week in which he or she is in training with the approval of the commissioner, by reason of the application of the provisions in this subdivision relating to failure to apply for or a refusal to accept suitable work;

(d) For any week with respect to which the commissioner finds that his or her total unemployment is due to a stoppage of work which exists because of a labor dispute at the factory, establishment, or other premises at which he or she is or was last employed, except that this subdivision shall not apply if it is shown to the satisfaction of the commissioner that (1) he or she the individual is not participating in, or financing, or directly interested in the labor dispute which caused the stoppage of work and (2) he or she does not belong to a grade or class of workers of which, immediately before the commencement of the stoppage, there were members employed at the premises at which the stoppage occurs, any of whom are participating, financing, or directly interested in the dispute. If in any case, separate branches of work, which are commonly conducted as separate businesses in separate premises, are conducted in separate departments of the same premises, each such department shall, for the purposes of this subdivision, be deemed to be a separate factory, establishment, or other premises;

(e) For any week with respect to which he or she is receiving or has received remuneration in the form of (1) wages in lieu of notice, or a dismissal or separation allowance, (2) compensation for temporary partial disability under the workers' compensation law of any state or under a similar law of the United States, (3) primary insurance benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act, as amended, or similar payments under any act of Congress, (4) retirement or retired pay, pension, annuity, or other similar periodic payment under a plan maintained or contributed to by a base period or chargeable employer, or (5) a gratuity or bonus from an employer, paid after termination of employment, on account of prior length of service, or disability not compensated under the workers' compensation law. Such payments made in lump sums shall be prorated in an amount which is reasonably attributable to such week. If the prorated remuneration is less than the benefits which would otherwise be due, he or she shall be entitled to receive for such week, if otherwise eligible, benefits reduced by the amount of such The prorated remuneration shall be considered wages for the remuneration. quarter to which it is attributable. Military service-connected disability compensation payable under 38 U.S.C. chapter 11 shall not be deemed to be disqualifying or deductible from the benefit amount. No deduction shall be made for the part of any retirement pension which represents return of payments made by the individual. In the case of a transfer by an individual or his or her employer of an amount from one retirement plan to a second qualified retirement plan under the Internal Revenue Code, the amount transferred shall not be deemed to be received by the claimant until actually paid from the second retirement plan to the claimant;

(f) For any week with respect to which or a part of which he or she has received or is seeking unemployment benefits under an unemployment compensation law of any other state or of the United States, except that if the appropriate agency of such other state or of the United States finally determines that he or she is not entitled to such unemployment benefits, this disgualification shall not apply;

(g) For any week of unemployment if such individual is a student. For the purpose of this subdivision, the term student shall mean an individual registered for full attendance at and regularly attending an established school, college, or university, unless the major portion of his or her wages for insured work during his or her base period was for services performed while attending school, except that attendance for training purposes under a plan approved by the commissioner for such individual before attendance shall not be disgualifying;

(h) For any week of unemployment if benefits claimed are based on services performed.

(1) in In an instructional, research, or principal administrative capacity for an educational institution, if such week commences during the period between two successive academic years or terms, or when an agreement provides instead for a similar period between two regular, but not successive, terms during such period, if such individual performs such services in the first of such academic years or terms and if there is a contract or reasonable assurance that such individual will perform services in any such capacity for any educational institution in the second of such academic years or terms:  $\tau$ 

(2) In in any other capacity for an educational institution, if such week commences during a period between two successive academic years or terms, if such individual performs such services in the first of such academic years or terms, and if there is a reasonable assurance that such individual will perform such services in the second of such academic years or terms, except that if benefits are denied to any individual for any week under this subdivision (2) (h)(2) of this section and such individual was not offered an opportunity to perform such services for the educational institution for the second of such academic years or terms, such individual shall be entitled to a retroactive payment of the benefits for each week for which the individual filed a timely claim for the (2); (h)(2) of this section.

(3) In in any capacity described in subdivision (1) or (2) of this subdivision (h)(1) or (h)(2) of this section if such week commences during an established and customary vacation period or holiday recess if such individual performs such services in the period immediately before such vacation period or holiday recess, and there is a reasonable assurance that such individual will perform such services in the period immediately following such vacation period or holiday recess;  $\tau$  and

(4) In in any capacity described in subdivision (1) or (2) of this subdivision (h)(1) or (h)(2) of this section in an educational institution while in the employ of an educational service agency, and such individual shall be disgualified as specified in subdivisions (1), (2), and (3) (h)(1) $\tau$ 

-9-

 $(h)(2)_7$  and (h)(3) of this section subdivision. As used in this subdivision (h)(4) of this section (4), educational service agency shall mean a governmental agency or governmental entity which is established and operated exclusively for the purpose of providing services to one or more educational institutions;

(i) For any week of unemployment benefits if substantially all the services upon which such benefits are based consist of participating in sports or athletic events or training or preparing to so participate, if such week of unemployment begins during the period between two successive sport seasons or similar periods, if such individual performed such services in the first of such seasons or similar periods, and if there is a reasonable assurance that such individual will perform such services in the later of such seasons or similar periods;

(j) For any week of unemployment benefits if the services upon which such benefits are based are performed by an alien unless such alien is an individual who was lawfully admitted for permanent residence at the time such services were performed, was lawfully present for purposes of performing such services, or was permanently residing in the United States under color of law at the time such services were performed, including an alien who was lawfully present in the United States as a result of the application of section 212(d)(5) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. Any data or information required of individuals applying for benefits to determine whether benefits are not payable to them because of their alien status shall be uniformly required from all applicants for benefits. In the case of an individual whose application for benefits would otherwise be approved, no determination that benefits to such individual are not payable because of his or her alien status shall be made except upon a preponderance of the evidence; and

(k) Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Employment Security Law, no otherwise eligible individual shall be denied benefits for any week because he or she is in training approved under section 236(a)(1) of the Trade Act of 1974, nor shall such individual be denied benefits by reason of leaving work to enter such training, if the work left is not suitable employment, or because of the application to any such week in training of provisions of the Employment Security Law, or any applicable federal unemployment compensation law, relating to availability for work, active search for work, or refusal to Taw, relating to availability for work, active search for work, or refusal to accept work. For purposes of this subdivision, the term suitable employment shall mean, with respect to an individual, work of a substantially equal or higher skill level than the individual's past adversely affected employment, as defined for purposes of the Trade Act of 1974, and wages for such work at not less than eighty percent of the individual's average weekly wage as determined for purposes of the Trade Act of 1974; and (1) For any week during which the individual is on a leave of

(1) For any week during which the individual is on a leave of absence.

Sec. 4. That section 48-669, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-669. (1) With respect to any claimant for whom there is current a benefit year, which has not expired prior to August 30, 1987, the weekly benefit amount and maximum annual benefit amount shall be those amounts determined prior to August 30, 1987.

(2) After Becember 31, 1987, with respect to any claimant for whom there is current a benefit year, which has not expired prior to January 1 of the year immediately following the effective date of any legislative enactment which changes any the effective date of any change in the weekly benefit amounts prescribed in section 48-624 or changes the maximum annual benefit amount prescribed in section 48-626, the weekly benefit amount and the maximum annual benefit amount shall be those amounts determined prior to such date the effective date of such change.

(3) (2) After December 31, 1987 1995, any changes in the weekly benefit amounts prescribed in section 48-624 or changes in the maximum annual benefit amount prescribed in section 48-626 enacted by the Legislature shall become effective on January 1 of the year following such legislative enactment.

Sec. 5. This act shall become operative on July 1, 1994. Sec. 6. That original section 48-669, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, sections 48-624 and 48-628, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, and section 48-602, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1993, are repealed. Sec. 7. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force

and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.